

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-877

OLIVER BROWN,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On review from the
District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH
Florida Bar No. 656879

JOSEPH A. TRINGALI
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 134924
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
Suite 300
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299
Telephone: (561) 688-7759

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

AUTHORITIES CITED ii-iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iv

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT

POINT I

IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S RECENT OPINIONS
IN SALTERS AND THOMPSON, RESPONDENT
AGREES THAT PETITIONER’S SENTENCE AS
A VIOLENT CAREER CRIMINAL IS IMPROPER;
PETITIONER MAY BE RESENTENCED AS A HABITUAL
FELONY OFFENDER OF HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY
OFFENDER (Restated)

. 3-4

POINT II

REVERSIBLE ERROR DID NOT OCCUR WHEN THE TRIAL
COURT PERMITTED APPELLANT TO BE TRIED IN JAIL
CLOTHING (Restated).

. 5-7

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR WHEN IT
PROHIBITED THE *PRO-SE* PETITIONER FROM TAKING
DISCOVERY DEPOSITIONS (Restated).

. 8-9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711,
89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969) 2, 5

STATE CASES

American Southern Co. v. Tinter, Inc.,
565 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 9

Cook v. State, 595 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 10

Eberhardt v. State, 550 So. 2d 102 (Fla.1st DCA 1989) 6

Fainer v. State, 633 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 6

Fasemeyer v. State, 457 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1984) 2, 5

Johnson v. Feder, 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986) 9

Mansfield v. State, 430 So. 2d 586 (Fla.4th DCA 1983) 7

Norton v. State, 731 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 2, 5

Occhicone v. State, 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) 6

Salters v. State, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S365 (May 11, 2000) 2

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 8

State v. Pinder, 678 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 9

State v. Thompson, 750 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1999) 2

Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) 6

Topley v. State, 416 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) 7

Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla.)
cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 109 S. Ct. 250,
102 L. Ed. 2d 239 (1988) 7

Wenzel v. State, 459 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 775.084, Fla. Stat. (1994) 2

Section 775.084, Fla. Stat. (1994) 2

Section 775.084, Fla. Stat. (1994) 2

Section 775.084, Fla. Stat. (1994) 5
